

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3599

**Please reply to:**  
FOI Administrator  
Trust Management  
Service Centre  
Maidstone Hospital  
Hermitage Lane  
Maidstone  
Kent  
ME16 9QQ  
Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

17 October 2016

### **Freedom of Information Act 2000**

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to the Fit and Proper Person's Test.

1. *How many people in your organisation have been monitored against the test since its introduction in 2014?*
2. *In how many cases has the NHS trust been required to investigate a person further?*
3. *How many were in response to complaints from the public?*
4. *How many were instigated by the Trust itself?*
5. *How many were the result of the Care Quality Commission recommending that a person should be investigated further?*
6. *On what grounds were the complaints made?*
7. *Has the Trust been required (either voluntarily or formally by the Care Quality Commission) to conduct an independent investigation under Regulation 5?*
8. *In how many cases has a person failed the Fit and Proper Person's test within your Trust?*

1. I can confirm that 16 individuals have been monitored
2. None
3. Not applicable
4. Not applicable
5. Not applicable
6. Not applicable
7. No
8. None